
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ 5.53 mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR DIOGELU'R CYHOEDD

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MAWRTH, 3 RHAGFYR 2019, 10.30 AM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Mackie (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Sattar, Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen, 
Lancaster, Robson a/ac Wood

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 6)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfodydd blaenorol fel rhai cywir

4  Cyfyngiad Trwydded Cerbyd Hacni  (Tudalennau 7 - 194)

5  Materion Brys (os o gwbl)  

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 27 Tachwedd 2019
Cyswllt:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@caerdydd.gov.uk





This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

5 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen, 
Lancaster, Robson and Wood

7 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

8 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

9 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 3 September 2019 and 9 October 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

10 :   PRESTIGE VEHICLE APPLICATION 

The applicant did not attend the meeting.

11 :   DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES 

The Committee received a report on proposed revised guidance for determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
trades.

In April 2019 the Institute of Licensing published a document titled ‘Guidance on 
Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trades’.  The guidance was published in conjunction with the Local 
Government Association, Lawyers in Local Government and the Association of 
Licensing and Enforcement Officers.

At a recent meeting of the Wales Licensing Expert Panel the document was 
endorsed and it was recommended that all Welsh Local Authorities approve and 
implement the guidance to replace their existing policies.  A number of authorities 
have adopted the guidance and others are in the process of doing so.

Members were advised that the authority has a policy to provide guidance on the 
treatment of convictions, cautions and criminal charges in respect of new applicants 
and existing drivers and operators.  The current policy has been in place since 2015.  
The Committee at its meeting on 9 April 2019 resolved to consult with the local taxi 
trade on the proposed guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees.  A copy of the proposed guidance was appended to the report.

Members were advised that two responses were received during the consultation 
period.  Both responses were summarised in the report.  Response 1 was from a 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

driver who considered the proposed motoring offences suggestions to be 
unreasonable.  Response 2 was from the Cardiff Hackney Alliance who called for a 
full Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) to be undertaken and the findings discussed 
before proceeding with the implementation.  A copy of the EIA was appended to the 
report at Appendix D.

The Committee received representations from Alan McCarthy representing Unite.  Mr 
McCarthy raised concerns that the proposed guidance was likely to have a 
detrimental effect on BAME communities.  Concerns were also raised that, should 
the revised guidance be adopted, new applicants would ‘shop around’ in 
neighbouring authorities for those which apply lower standards.  The authority will 
effectively lose the control of the enforcement of those drivers and vehicles when 
they are operating in the City as they will be licenced by other authorities.

Mr McCarthy requested the Committee to consider postponing the implementation of 
the new guidance until neighbouring local authorities have implemented it, or to 
consult with and agree a future date upon which all authorities could implement the 
guidance.  

Delaying would not only address the issue of ‘cross-bordering’, it would also offer an 
opportunity to analyse whether or not BAME applicants are adversely effected.  
Members were asked to note that other local authorities do not have the same level 
of BAME representation as Cardiff.

Officers advised that the Law Commission and Welsh Government have consulted 
on proposals to introduce national standards.  However, some uncertainty remains 
and no indication has been given regarding timescales.

Members considered that if an application is received the authority will consider 
whether the applicant is a fit and proper person.  Policy Guidance will remain in place 
and each case will be considered on its merits.  A Member stated that until a White 
Paper on National Standards is published Cardiff should be leading the way.  The 
revised guidance offers improved and strengthened policy guidance.  Other 
authorities will follow suit.

The Committee also considered the merits of delaying the implementation until a 
future date mutually agreed with neighbouring authorities.

RESOLVED – That the policy guidance document ‘Guidance on Determining the 
Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Trades’ appended to the report at Appendix A be approved and implemented with 
effect from 6 November 2019.

12 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

The meeting terminated at 11.00 am

Tudalen 4



COMMITTEENAME

MEETINGDATE

Present: County Councillor ChairPresentShortList(Chairperson)
County Councillors MembersPresentShortList

The meeting terminated at MeetingActualFinishTime

Tudalen 5



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE:  3 December 2019
 
Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE LIMITATION 
 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Transport Act 1985 give local 

authorities the power to grant hackney carriage proprietor (vehicle) licences.  
A Licensing Authority may limit the number of licences issued provided it has 
evidence that there is no significant level of unmet demand for the services 
of hackney carriages.

 
1.2 In December 2016 the Public Protection Committee resolved to continue the 

current moratorium placed upon the granting of new hackney carriage 
vehicle licences as it was satisfied that there was no significant unmet 
demand. The moratorium was originally implemented in 2010. At the time of 
writing this report there are currently 946 licensed hackney carriages in 
Cardiff. 

 
1.3 In its Best Practice Guidance the Department for Transport (DfT) 

recommends that where local authorities impose a limit on the granting of 
hackney carriage vehicle licences, an independent survey should be 
undertaken at no more than three yearly intervals to assess the current levels 
of demand.  

 
1.4. AECOM were commissioned by Cardiff Council to undertake an independent 

survey of Cardiff’s taxi demand in the summer of 2019. The full report is 
detailed in Appendices A - D. 

 
1.5 The overall recommendation of the AECOM report is that Cardiff Council 

should maintain the current moratorium on the issue of new licences in 
Cardiff, except where there is need in the future for additional licences in the 
event that section 161 of the Equality Act 2010 is brought into force.

 
1.6. This report provides the Committee with further detail of how the survey was 

conducted and the additional findings of the survey to allow the committee 
to consider fully the recommendation set out at paragraph 12 below.  

 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



2. Legislation and DfT Best Practice. 
 
2.1 Under section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 a local authority has a discretion, 

but no obligation, to refuse the grant of a hackney carriage vehicle licence if, 
it is satisfied there is no significant unmet demand for the service of hackney 
carriages, within the area to which the licence would apply. This discretion 
only applies to hackney carriage vehicles and cannot be used to restrict the 
number of hackney carriage driver’s licences or private hire vehicle / driver’s 
licences issued. 

 
2.2 To assess the level of unmet demand the DfT recommends an independent 

survey is conducted and includes the following considerations: 

 The length of time that would-be customers have to wait at ranks. 
However, this alone is an inadequate indicator of demand 

 Waiting times for street hailings and for the telephone bookings. 
However, waiting times at ranks does not address fully question of unmet 
demand 

 Latent demand, for example people who have responded to long waiting 
times by not even trying to travel by taxi. This can be assessed by surveys 
of people who do not use taxis, perhaps using stated preference survey 
techniques 

 Peaked demand. It is sometimes argued that delays associated only with 
peaks in demand (such as morning and evening rush hours, or pub 
closing times) are not ‘significant’ for the purpose of the Transport Act 
1985. The Department does not share that view. Since the peaks in 
demand are by definition the most popular times for consumers to use 
taxis, it can be strongly argued that unmet demand at these times should 
not be ignored. Local authorities might wish to consider when the peaks 
occur and who is being disadvantaged through restrictions on provision 
of taxi services 

 Consultation. As well as statistical surveys, assessment of quantity 
restrictions
[...]
ce with daily averages of 16.9 and 16.1 
minutes respectively.

 
3.5 Overall the rank surveys demonstrate that there is no significant unmet 

hackney carriage demand.  
 

4. Public Attitude Survey 
 
4.1 AECOM conducted a public attitude survey to supplement the rank surveys. 

The aim of the survey was to show frequency of licensed vehicle use, 
passenger delays, passenger satisfaction with the service they received and 
general attitudes to the use of both taxis and private hire vehicles in Cardiff.

 

Tudalen 9



4.2 42% of respondents incorrectly believed that all licensed vehicles can use 
ranks or pick up from the roadside, compared to 39% that correctly 
responded that only a taxi can, suggesting that the general public has an 
overall lack of awareness of the difference between taxis and PHVs. In light 
of this lack of awareness, the Licensing Department intends to work with 
other stakeholders to educate the public around the differences between 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and the rules surrounding each 
type.  

4.3 49% of respondents had taken a journey in a licensed vehicle in the last 
month, of those 26% were in a hackney carriage and 40% were in a private 
hire vehicle, 34% did not know which type of vehicle that had taken.

4.4 Of those that used licensed vehicles, 37% telephoned to make the booking, 
followed by 25% that used an online app, 23% used a rank and 14% hailed 
a taxi from the roadside. 

4.5 Respondents were asked what they thought a daytime three-mile journey 
would cost. Of those that responded, all those that did estimated that it would 
cost below £10. Around one in five respondents thought that the cost of the 
journey would be below £5 whilst around a third estimated that it would cost 
between £5 and £9.

4.6 The public were asked if they felt there was sufficient availability of hackney 
carriages in Cardiff. 34% of respondents stated that there are sufficient 
numbers and 48% saying they didn’t know, only 9%
[...]
 being unaware of what constitutes a low emission vehicle. 

 
5.4 Half of hackney carriage respondents stated that their vehicle was 

wheelchair accessible, whereas only 3% of private hire respondents stated 
that their vehicle was wheelchair accessible. Despite this, the number of 
disabled passengers carried by private hire vehicles is relatively high. 

 
5.5 The last question of the driver’s survey asked whether drivers had been 

attacked in the last 12 months, whether physically or verbally. 68% of 
hackney carriage drivers had been verbally attacked and 15% stated that 
they have been physically attacked. This compares to 41% of private hire 
drivers being verbally attacked and 3% being physically attacked. 

 
5.6 The vast majority of respondents to both surveys stated they felt there were 

too many hackney carriage vehicles in Cardiff, and most felt that the current 
limit on the issue of new hackney carriage licences should be maintained. 

 
5.7 Hackney carriage drivers/proprietors believe that there are not enough taxi 

ranks in Cardiff. When asked to suggest locations for new ranks, the 
following were the top answers: Castle Street/Duke Street/Kingsway, Wood 
Street, Westgate Street, and to increase rank space at the railway station.

 
5.8 With regard to levels of enforcement, the majority of private hire drivers and 

vehicle proprietors stated that there is not enough enforcement. The majority 

Tudalen 11



of hackney carriage drivers thought the current level of enforcement was 
about right. 

 
5.9 The drivers and proprietors surveys ended with an open ended 

improvements/comments section. By far the most popular response given 
by both drivers and proprietors was related to cross-border hire with many 
respondents stating that stricter regulations should be put in place to assess 
driver capabilities and some drivers went further by suggesting it should be 
reduced or stopped. It should be noted that restricting cross-border hire 
would re
[...]
d 
demand operates at equilibrium has decreased slightly, and on weekdays 
and Sundays has increased by approximately 1%. The proportion of time 
where there is unmet demand has slightly decreased on weekdays and 
weekends and a slight increase on Sundays. The proportion of time where 
there is unused supply has increased by around 5% on both weekends and 
Sundays, whilst on weekdays it has increased by approximately 8%. Overall 
the assessment showed that the market conditions have remained largely 
unchanged since 2016, suggesting that the moratorium on the issue of new 
taxi licences has not disadvantaged passengers.

7.6 The public were asked to give the reasons why they did not use licensed 
vehicles more often in 2016 and 2019. Availability was listed by 1.2% in 2016 
and wasn’t cited at all in 2019. These results indicate that there has been 
very little change in public perception on availability, particularly with the drop 
in reasons for why licensed vehicles are not used more often. Respondents 
were asked directly whether they felt that there are enough taxis in Cardiff, 
with 9.0% reporting insufficient numbers in 2019 compared with the 7.8% in 
2016, suggesting little change over the last 3 years and no emerging 
problem.

 

8. Consultation 
 
8.1 The trade consultation procedure was undertaken in accordance with the 

consultation procedure on any policy matters.
 

9. Achievability 
 
 This report contains no equality personnel or property implications. 
 

10. Legal Implications 
 
10.1 Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 amended the Town Police Clauses Act 

1847 and allowed Councils to restrict the number of Hackney Carriage 

Tudalen 13



vehicle licences granted if they wished to do so.  It must be noted that this is 
discretionary.   

 
10.2 In order to satisfy the prescriptive provisions of the Transport Act, before 

exercising this discretion, the Council must be satisfied that there is no 
significant unmet demand for the services of hackney carriages.  

 
10.3 This does not mean that the Council must limit the number of hackney 

carriage vehicle licences issued, even if it is satisfied that demand is met.  
The effect of the 1985 Act is simply to prevent the Council from restricting 
the numbers for any other reason. 

 
10.4 Any decision that Council makes about whether to place a limit on the 

number of Hackney Carriage vehicles or not could potentially be open to 
challenge by way of Judicial Review. Therefore the Council will need to 
ensure that it takes all factors into consideration. The decision that it is being 
asked to make is a discretionary one. The Court will be unlikely to intervene 
in the exercise of a discretion unless the decision making process is flawed.  
Any decision would have to avoid being “Wednesbury” unreasonable.  This 
means that the Council will have to take account of relevant considerations, 
not take into account irrelevant considerations, and come to a decision that 
a reasonable Council would reach based on the circumstances before it.

 
10.5 The Department for Transport Guidance referred to in this Report does not 

have statutory effect. This means that it is not something prescriptive that 
binds the Council.  However, it would be highly unusual for a public body to 
depart from guidance from national government unless there were good 
reasons for doing so. In this case Government guidance suggests that a 
licensing authority’s decision of whether or not to limit hackney carriage 
vehicles should be approached in terms of the interests of the travelling 
public. Clearly this factor must be taken into account. If Council were to 
depart from this non statutory guidance, it would have to carefully set out and 
record its reasons for doing so. If this were not done then, if the Council did 
limit, any interested party could apply for a Judicial Review of the decision 
alleging that the Council had failed to take into account a relevant 
consideration.   

 
10.6 Further, if the Council should set a limit, there is a possibility of challenge by 

future applicants for a Hackney Carriage licences on the basis that the 
Council had unreasonably fettered its discretion.  Any policy introduced must 
be kept under review and also be seen to be responsive to changes in the 
local economy impacting upon the hackney trade. 

 
10.7 It is the view of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) that quantity 

restrictions may cause harm to passengers through reduced availability, 

Tudalen 14



increased waiting times, reduced scope for downward competitive pressure 
on fares and reduced choice. They also may increase the risk to passenger 
safety if they encourage the use of illegal, unlicensed drivers and vehicles.

11. Financial Implications. 
 
11.1 As limitation has been in place since 2010 (reviewed in 2013 and 2016), to 

retain the current moratorium on hackney carriage proprietor licences would 
not result in a change in income. 

 

12.1 Recommendation 
 
12.1 Based on the results of AECOM surveys, the Committee are recommended 

to approve the continuation of the current moratorium on the issue of new 
hackney carriage proprietor licences.

12.2 As the AECOM report highlighted a general lack of awareness from the 
public regarding hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, Members may 
want to note that the Licensing Department will work with a number of 
stakeholders running an education and awareness campaign to help 
improve understanding amongst the public. 

 
Dave Holland        29 October 2019 
HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES  
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by 
Corporate Managers.  

Background Papers:  
DfT - Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing: best practice guidance (2010)
Competition and Markets Authority - Regulation of taxis and private hire vehicles: 
understanding the impact on competition (2017)
 
 

Tudalen 15



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol


[...]
, the number of passengers on board and additional 

bulky items that may be transported in taxis from time to time.  The current fare tariff is summarised in Table 2.5.  

Table 2.5 

Cardiff Taxi Fare Tariff December 2015 

Authorised Fare Tariff 

First 103 yards (94.18 metres) or part thereof £2.50 

If distance exceeds 103 yards (94.18m) for first 103 yards (94.18m) £2.50 

For each subsequent 207 yards (189.28m) £0.20 

Waiting Time 

For each period of 48 seconds £0.20 

Extra Charges 

For hiring between midnight and 6 am and on Sundays, and Bank Holidays £1.00 

For hiring between 8pm Christmas Eve and 6am on 27th December and 
between 8pm New Years Eve and 6am 2nd January 

£3.00 

For each passenger exceeding four £1.00 each 

For bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum size 36” x 24” x 18”) and items of 
furniture 

£0.50 each 

The extra charge for night time, Sundays and Bank Holidays will not apply 
when extra charge for Christmas and New Year applies. 

 

Contamination 

For the fouling of a vehicle £50.00 

On all journeys within the boundary of the City and County of Cardiff the driver must use the 
meter which must not exceed the authorised fare scale shown above.  Fares for journeys 
ending outside the area of the City and County of Cardiff, and in respect of which no fare or 
rate of fare was agreed before the hiring was effected, must not exceed the authorised fare 
scale as shown above.  

 

  

Tudalen 30



AECOM Cardiff Taxi Licensing Study 2019 8 

 

 

2.2 Licensed Vehicle Legislation  

2.2.1 Licensed Vehicle legislation is not set out in any single act, but is fragmented and complex falling under the following six 

key pieces of legislation;  

▪ The Town Police Clauses Act 1847; 

▪ The Town Police Clauses Act 1889; 

▪ The Transport Act 1985;  

▪ The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976;  

▪ The Equality Act 2010; and 

▪ The Wales Act 2017. 

 

2.2.2 The Town Police Clauses Act of 1847 set out the regulatory system in 
[...]
tem in Wales where the Local Transport 

Plans (LTPs) prepared by each local authority are replaced with Regional Transport Plans (RTPs) produced by the four 

regional transport consortia in Wales.  

2.3.2 Cardiff Council was one of 10 authorities in the South East Wales Transport Alliance (Sewta), the regional consortium for 

South East Wales.  Sewta's RTP was published in January 2010 following release of the Welsh Assembly Government's 

Wales National Transport Plan (NTP). Sewta ceased to operate in September 2014.  As of January 2015 Cardiff Council 

adopted a new LTP for 2015-2020, and in January 2016 Cardiff Council adopted a Local Development Plan (LDP) for 

Cardiff. 

2.3.3 Both Cardiff’s LTP 2015-2020 and Cardiff’s LDP, however, make no direct reference to taxis and private hire vehicles, 

beyond supporting facilities for taxis to enable transfer between transport modes. 

2.3.4 At present there is a moratorium on the issue of new taxi licences, and as such a new study is required to assess the 

current market within three years of the previous study.  This new study should be approached with the interests of the 

travelling public in mind, and consider what benefits or disadvantages the moratorium has on them, or the removal of the 

moratorium would have. 

Tudalen 31



AECOM Cardiff Taxi Licensing Study 2019 9 

 

 

2.3.5 The DfT Best Practice Guidance sets the need to demonstrate that there is no evidence of significant unmet demand, and 

states “it is sometimes argued that delays associated only with peaks in demand ... are not ‘significant’ for the purpose of 

the Transport Act 1985”.  However, in line with DfT guidance, significant unmet demand at peak times should be taken 

into consideration and will be in this study. 

2.4 Additional Context  

2.4.1 Following The Wales Act 2017, which saw devolution of taxi legislation to the National Assembly of Wales, Welsh 

Government launched a consultation on a White Paper for taxi and private hire licensing law reform in Wales, in  December 

2018. The White Paper seeks to provide unity across Wales for taxis and private hire vehicles, introducing national 

standards, enforcement powers, local authority information sharing for safeguarding, and introducing a Joint Transport 

Authority to oversee licensing functions.  

2.4.2 The consultation closed in March 2019, and a Summary of Response was issued in July 2019. There was overall support 

for the proposals, although proposals for a Joint Transport Authority saw little support. The responses will be used to help 

with future proposals; legislation is unchanged at the time of this study. 

2.4.3 Since the 2016 study, there are additional private hire operators that utilise booking apps operating in the city. 

 

Tudalen 32



 

3 Study Scope 

 

 

Tudalen 33



AECOM Cardiff Taxi Licensing Study 2019 11 

 

 

3.1 Survey Programme  

3.1.1 The primary aim of this study is to establish whether there is any significant unmet demand for taxi services in Cardiff.  A 

study was carried out in 2002 which showed that there was a significant unmet demand for taxis in Cardiff and therefore 

the introduction of a cap could not be justified.  A second study in 2010 found there was not any significant unmet demand 

for taxis in Cardiff, and therefore a moratorium on the issue of new licences was introduced.  Subsequent studies in 2013 

and 2016 found there was no significant unmet demand and as such the moratorium remained in place.  

3.1.2 In accordance with the DfT guidance, when a cap is in place a new study should be carried out up to a maximum of 3 

years after the previous study.  This study is an update of the 2016 study and therefore uses very similar methods of data 

capture and analysis.  

3.1.3 Two data capture exercises were undertaken, taxi rank observation surveys and a public attitude survey, which together 

enable both the assessment of the quality of service to existing passengers
[...]
sengers 10 2.0% 

Opinion of taxi service is good 6 1.2% 

Drivers are refusing short trips 5 1.0% 

Disabled and elderly access to licensed vehicles is needed 4 0.8% 

Ban drivers from discriminating behaviour 3 0.6% 

Licensed vehicles are generally bad 3 0.6% 

Increase the diversity of the driver pool / more female drivers 2 0.4% 

Public transport is cheaper and easier 2 0.4% 

Response time for private hire vehicles is unsatisfactory 1 0.2% 

No more ranks are needed 1 0.2% 

No answer 376 76.6% 

Total 509 103.67% 

Tudalen 64



 

6 Analysis of Current Market 

Conditions 

 

Tudalen 65



AECOM Cardiff Taxi Licensing Study 

2019  

  

  

  43 

 

  

 

 

6.1 Significant Unmet Demand 

6.1.1 The legislation with regard to the control of the number of taxi (hackney carriage) licences is set out in The Transport Act 

1985.  The Act states that “the grant of a [hackney carriage] licence may be refused, for the purposes of limiting the number 

of hackney carriages in respect of which licences are granted, if, but only if, the person authorised to grant licences is 

satisfied that there is no significant demand for the services of hackney carriages (within the area to which the licence 

would apply) which is unmet”.5 

6.1.2 The term “significant unmet demand” is not defined; the interpretation therefore differs from authority to authority and study 

to study.  One option is to define a threshold for passenger queues at taxi ranks, with “unmet demand” deemed to have 

occurred when the threshold is exceeded.  While this approach is relatively simple to apply, it will not reliably determine 

market conditions when there is significant variability in the level of activity at individual ranks.  For example, if the queue 

threshold is set too low, the queue of passengers at busy taxi ranks may regularly exceed the threshold, indicating the 

presence of unmet demand, even though individual passengers experience little or no delay in practice.  Converse
[...]
o the online survey. Both operators have taxis and PHVs in their fleet of vehicles and 

most of their work is telephone booking. Both operators felt that there were too many taxis on the road when compared to 

2016. They both shared the opinion that the vehicle quality requirements and enforcement levels were not strict enough 

2 Summary 

Tudalen 189



 

and suggested improvements were; national or regional powers for enforcement officers, and more enforcement of 

vehicles based out of town plying for trade. 

2.4 Level of Licensed Vehicle Supply  

2.4.1 There is a consensus across all surveys and reports that the number of taxis operating within Cardiff is either adequate or 

too high. There is no evidence to indicate significant unmet demand or that passengers have been disadvantaged by the 

introduction of the moratorium on the issue of new taxi licences in 2010, nor the subsequent decision to uphold the 

moratorium in 2013 and 2016. In fact, the results of the various studies and the analysis of current market conditions 

indicate the presence of significant unused supply. 

2.5 Other Common Themes  

2.5.1 Comments from those working within the trade show a perception that there is a lack of effective enforcement on vehicle 

quality standards and driver behaviour. 

2.5.2 There is some concern that there are too few taxi ranks in the city and that the capacity of some existing ranks needs to 

increase. 

2.5.3 Some of these themes were supported by those outside the trade, with recommendations from the public on improving 

driver and vehicle regulation, and stakeholder comments on improving customer service and concern over taxi cleanliness.  

Tudalen 190



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 Recommendations 

 

 

Tudalen 191



 

 

 

 

 

 

3.1 Key Recommendation 

3.1.1 Taxi Licence Moratorium: The Key recommendation of the study is that Cardiff Council should maintain the current 

moratorium on the issue of new licences in Cardiff, except where there is need in the future for additional licences in the 

event that section 161 of the Equalities Act 20103 is brought into force. 

3.2 Further Considerations 

3.2.1 In addition to the headline recommendation above, the surveys showed issues within three key areas that should be 

considered more closely. These themes are very similar to the improvements picked up on in the 2016 study, suggesting 

they are key issues for the industry in Cardiff. 

Enforcement  

3.2.2 There was a strong consensus cross the industry that the enforcement (or perception of enforcement) needs to be 

improved. In particular the following three areas: 

• Vehicle Standards; 

• Driver Regulation; and  

• Non-Cardiff vehicles operating within Cardiff. 
 

Driver and Vehicle Regulation  

3.2.3 There was a common theme that customer service from drivers could be improved; this can be achieved with more 

stringent driver regulation enforcement or through improvements to driver training across the board to ensure that all 

drivers are operating at a similar level. Addressing this would be beneficial for both passengers and drivers. 

3.2.4 As mentioned above there is a concern over vehicles from outside Cardiff operating within the city, and whether all vehicles 

are achieving the same standard of quality. Cardiff Council does not currently have the required enforcement powers to 

address issues related to drivers or vehicles licensed by other local authorities. This is an issue that has been raised with 

the Welsh Government during their consultation on licensing law reform. 

Taxi Ranks 

3.2.5 There is a common agreement that some areas of the city need new ranks and that existing ranks need to have their 

capacity expanded to accommodate more vehicles. These areas were the most cited for new or extended ranks: 

• Castle Street; 

• Wood Street; 

• Central Station; and 

• Cardiff Bay. 

3.3 Communication with the Trade 

3.3.1 In order to deliver on the above, it is 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
3 DECEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen, Lancaster, Robson 

and Wood 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 November 2019 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
16 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE LIMITATION  
 
The Committee received a report on Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Limitation.  
Members were advised that the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Transport Act 
1985 gives local authorities the power to grant hackney carriage proprietor (vehicle) 
licences and a Licensing Authority may limit the number of licences issued provided it 
has evidence that there is no significant level of unmet demand for the services of 
hackney carriages. 
 
In Cardiff in December 2016 the Public Protection Committee resolved to continue 
the moratorium placed upon the granting of new hackney carriage vehicle licences as 
it was satisfied that there was no significant unmet demand. The moratorium was 
originally implemented in 2010 and there are currently 946 licensed hackney 
carriages in the city. 
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice Guidance recommends that where 
local authorities impose a limit on the granting of hackney carriage vehicle licences, 
an independent survey should be undertaken at no more than three yearly intervals 
to assess the current levels of demand.  AECOM were commissioned by Cardiff 
Council to undertake an independent survey of Cardiff’s taxi demand in the summer 
of 2019. The findings were attached to the repport in Appendices A - D. 
 
The overall recommendation of the AECOM report is that Cardiff Council should 
maintain the current moratorium on the issue of new licences in Cardiff, except where 
there is need in the future for additional licences in the event that section 161 of the 
Equality Act 2010 is brought into force. 
 
This report provided the Committee with further detail of how the survey was 
conducted and the additional findings of the survey to allow the Committee to 
consider fully the recommendation. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Committee debated the findings and in particular issues around disabled 
accessible vehicles and emissions standards.  The Committee considered that the 
case for no increase in the number of licences issues had been satisfactorily made.  
Members questioned whether it would be possible to exempt electric vehicles from 
the limit.  Officers indicated that a report on vehicle emissions would be brought 
forward in the near future. 
 
Responding to a question from the Committee, officers also indicated that the 
authority have no powers to prevent cross-border hire and vehicles licensed by other 
authorities can legally carry out private hire work in Cardiff. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
(1) Based on the results of AECOM surveys, the Committee approved the 

continuation of the current moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage 
proprietor licences. 
 

(2) Members noted that the Licensing Department will work with a number of 
stakeholders running an education and awareness campaign to help improve 
understanding amongst the public. 

 
17 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were presented. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 11.00 am 
 


